
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2018
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FORTY-SECOND REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $357,160,000 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2018-2019

5 for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for

6 the forty-second representative district, as follows:

7 To be expended by the department of education:

8 1. East Kapolei middle school, Oahu

9 Construction of a new school.

10 Construction $ 58,000,000

11 Total funding $ 58,000,000

12 2. East Kapolei high school, Oahu

13 Construction of a new school.

14 Plans and design $ 5,140,000

15 Construction $185,040,000

16 Total funding $190,180,000

HB LRB l8-0568.doc



Page2 H.B.NO.2,~1

1 3. Kapolei high school, Oahu

2 Construction of a classroom

3 building.

4 Construction $ 30,800,000

5 Total funding $ 30,800,000

6 4. Kapolei high school, Qahu

7 Design and construction for a new

8 arts building.

9 Total funding $ 42,000,000

10 5. Kapolei high school, Qahu

11 Purchase and installation of a

12 rubberized track.

13 Total funding $ 2,500,000

14 6. Kapolei middle school, Qahu

15 Construction of a new classroom

16 building.

17 Total funding $ 20,000,000

18 7. Kapolei elementary school, Qahu

19 Roof construction covering

20 sidewalk connecting Building F to

HB LRB 18-0568.doc 2



Page 3 H . B. N c .

the cafeteria, and extension of

roof covering for TB1-TB12.

Total funding

8. Kapolei elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for a new

covered play court.

Total funding

9. Makakilo elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction

for additional parking at rear of

campus; ground and site

improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.

Plans and design

Construction

Total funding

10. Makakilo elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction

for renovations to cafeteria

flooring; ground and site

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

$ 400,000

$ 3,200,000

$ 70,000

$ 250,000

$ 320,000

HB LRB 18-0568.doc 3



Page 4 H.B. NO.~1

improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.

Plans and design

Construction

Total funding

11. Makakilo elementary school, Qahu

Design and construction for a

cafeteria stage and expansion of

support facilities; ground and

site improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.

Design

Construction

Total funding

12. Mauka Lani elementary school, Oahu

Design, construction, and

equipment for classrooms; faculty

center; computer resources;

breezeway; storage; restrooms;

site and utilities; premium for

keeping adjacent classrooms in

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

$ 30,000

$ 150,000

$ 180,000

$ 350,000

$ 2,500,000

$ 2,850,000

HB LRB 18-0568.doc 4



Page 5 H.B. NO4j,~1

operation; contingency and

consultant fees; permitting fees

and special inspection.

Design

5 Construction

6 Equipment

7 Total funding

8 13. Barbers Point elementary school, Oahu

9 Plans, design, and construction

10 for playground replacement.

11 Total funding $ 180,000

12 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

13 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

14 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

15 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

16 unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of that date.

17 SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the

18 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

1

2

3

4 $ 1,000,000

$ 5,500,000

$ 50,000

$ 6,550,000

HB LRB 18-0568.doc 5



Page 6 H . B. N c~ .

July

2

1 SECTION 4. This Act shall take~~

INTRODUCED BY: __________________________

JAN 2 ~ 2010

HB LRB 18-0568.doc 6



H.B. NO4~1

Report Title:
CIP; 42nd Representative District; Appropriation

Description:
Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates
moneys for capital improvement projects in the 42nd
representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

RB LRB 18-0568.doc


