#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-SECOND REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$357,160,000 or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2018-2019
5	for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
6	the forty-second representative district, as follows:
7	To be expended by the department of education:
8	1. East Kapolei middle school, Oahu
9	Construction of a new school.
10	Construction \$ 58,000,000
11	Total funding \$ 58,000,000
12	2. East Kapolei high school, Oahu
13	Construction of a new school.
14	Plans and design \$ 5,140,000
15	Construction \$185,040,000
16	Total funding \$190,180,000

1	3.	Kapolei high school, Oahu	
2		Construction of a classroom	
3		building.	
4		Construction	\$ 30,800,000
5		Total funding	\$ 30,800,000
6	4.	Kapolei high school, Oahu	
7		Design and construction for a new	
8		arts building.	
9		Total funding	\$ 42,000,000
10	5.	Kapolei high school, Oahu	
11		Purchase and installation of a	
12		rubberized track.	
13		Total funding	\$ 2,500,000
14	6.	Kapolei middle school, Oahu	
15		Construction of a new classroom	
16		building.	
17		Total funding	\$ 20,000,000
18	7.	Kapolei elementary school, Oahu	
19		Roof construction covering	
20		sidewalk connecting Building F to	

1		the cafeteria, and extension of	·
2		roof covering for TB1-TB12.	
3		Total funding	\$ 400,000
4	8.	Kapolei elementary school, Oahu	
5		Design and construction for a new	
6		covered play court.	
7		Total funding	\$ 3,200,000
8	9.	Makakilo elementary school, Oahu	
9		Plans, design, and construction	
10		for additional parking at rear of	
11		campus; ground and site	
12		improvements; equipment and	
13		appurtenances.	
14		Plans and design	\$ 70,000
15		Construction	\$ 250,000
16		Total funding	\$ 320,000
17	10.	Makakilo elementary school, Oahu	
18		Plans, design, and construction	
19		for renovations to cafeteria	
20		flooring; ground and site	

1		improvements; equipment and	
2		appurtenances.	
3		Plans and design	\$ 30,000
4		Construction	\$ 150,000
5		Total funding	\$ 180,000
6	11.	Makakilo elementary school, Oahu	
7		Design and construction for a	
8		cafeteria stage and expansion of	
9		support facilities; ground and	
10		site improvements; equipment and	
11		appurtenances.	
12		Design	\$ 350,000
13		Construction	\$ 2,500,000
14		Total funding	\$ 2,850,000
15	12.	Mauka Lani elementary school, Oahu	
16		Design, construction, and	
17		equipment for classrooms; faculty	
18		center; computer resources;	
19		<pre>breezeway; storage; restrooms;</pre>	
20		site and utilities; premium for	
21		keeping adjacent classrooms in	

1	operation; contingency and			
2	consultant fees; permitting fees			
3	and special inspection.			
4	Design	\$	1,000,000	
5	Construction	\$	5,500,000	
6	Equipment	\$	50,000	
7	Total funding	\$	6,550,000	
8	13. Barbers Point elementary school, Oahu			
9	Plans, design, and construction			
10	for playground replacement.			
11	Total funding	\$	180,000	
12	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital			
13	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at			
14	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is			
15	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation			
16	unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of that date.			
17	SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be exp	ende	ed by the	
18	designated expending agency for the purposes of th	is 1	Act.	

1 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1 2018.

2

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 4 2018

#### Report Title:

CIP; 42nd Representative District; Appropriation

#### Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates moneys for capital improvement projects in the 42nd representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.